
IN THE COURT OF ADDITIONAL CHIEF JUDICIAL MAGISTRATE, 
TINSUKIA

G. R. Case No. 708 of 2019
PRC No. 388/2019

                                   U/S 342of IPC r/w sec. 14 of Child Labour (P & R) Act.

                                     State of Assam
                                                            ……………Prosecutor
                                         - Versus-
                                    
                                     Sri Gopal Kanoi
                                                            …………….Accused

                    Present: Dr. Chetana Khanikar, AJS
                                            
                        For the prosecution: Smt. J. Phukan, A. P. P.

                           For the defence: Sri B. K. Kejriwal, Advocate

                           Evidence recorded on : 07.09.2019, 05.11.2019,

                                                                15.11.2019,  30.11.2019.

                           Argument heard on     : 06.12.2019, 02.01.2020.

                           Judgment delivered on: 02.01.2020.

J U D G M E N T

1. The prosecution  case in  brief  as  stated in  the FIR  is  that  on

26.03.2019, Tinsukia District Task Force had conducted a drive in the

Makum area for tracking of child labour under the provisions of Child

and Adolescent labour (P&R) Act, 1986 and during the course of drive,

the District Task Force had rescued one child/adolescent labour namely,

Arjun Mahato from Gopal Kanoi, the occupier of Mahabir Cloths Store,

A.T.  Road,  Makum,  Tinsukia.  Hence,  the  occupier  had  violated

section3A of the said Act. 

2.  On the basis of aforesaid FIR, police registered a case as Makum

PS Case No. 51/2019. Police investigated the case and on completion of

investigation  submitted  charge-sheet  against  the  accused  Sri  Gopal

Kanoi U/S 342 of IPC r/w sec. 14 of Child Labour (P&R) Act.
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3.         On appearance of the accused Sri Gopal Kanoi in Court,

copies of relevant documents were furnished to him as required U/S

207 of Cr. P. C. Considering the relevant documents and hearing both

the parties and having found a prima facie case against the accused

Sri Gopal Kanoi U/S 342of IPC, r/w sec. 14 of Child Labour (P&R) Act

particulars of offence under those sections are duly explained to him

to which the accused pleaded not guilty and claimed to be tried. 

4.       During  trial  the  prosecution  has  examined  seven

witnesses and also adduced five documentary evidences.

5. At the close of the prosecution evidence, statements of

the  accused  U/S.  313  of  the  Cr.  P.  C.  have  been  recorded  with

reference to the incriminating circumstances appeared against him

in  the  prosecution  evidences.  Defence  side  has  adduced  no

evidence and plea of the defence is of total denial. 

6. After  perusing  the  records,  considering  the  materials

produced, hearing the arguments of the learned counsels for both

the sides and the accused the following points are taken as POINTS

FOR DETERMINATION:

I)  Whether on 26.03.2019 the accused had wrongfully confined 

the child/adolescent Sri Arjun Mahato in  his shop establishment 

M/s. Mahabir cloths store ?

ii)  Whether  the  accused  had  employed  the  victim  Sri  Arjun  

Mahato in his business establishment in contravention to the  

provisions of Child Labour (P & R) Act, 1986 ?

DISCUSSION, DECISION AND REASONS THEREOF:

Point (i) and (ii): 

    7.             For convenience of discussion and to avoid unnecessary

    repetition Point No. (i) and (ii) are taken together for discussion.
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8.        In this case PW1 Sri Dhanesh Doley deposed that on 26.03.2019

he was posted as Labour Inspector at Hapjan, Makum. On that day he

received an information from Childline that child labour was engaged in

a Makum cloth shop. On receiving the information, they conducted a

drive  in  the  said  area  along  with  member  of  childline  and  police

personnel for tracking child labour from the said shop under provision

of Child and Adolescent Labour (P & R) Act, 1986.   During the course

of the drive they rescued one adolescent labour namely  Arjun Mahato

from Mahabir Cloth Store. Gopal Kanoi is the owner of the said shop. As

per law the employer should inform the concerned authority about the

employment of the adolescent in any establishment with the details of

the  adolescent  and  the  nature  of  employment  in  writing.  But  the

accused  Gopal  Kanoi  does  not  communicate  any  such  information.

After rescuing the child, he was sent to Childline. On 26.03.2019 he

served a notice upon the occupant of the shop Gopal Kanoi U/S 3, 3A of

Child and Adolescent Labour (P & R) Act, 1986. Ext-1 is the said notice.

Ext-1(1) is his signature thereon. As no reply of the show cause notice

was received and the verbal communication after the said notice was

not satisfactory he filed the FIR.

9. During  his  cross-examination  he  deposed  that  he  had  not

recorded the statements of the parents of the child about the age of

the child. To ascertain the age of the child he did not send him for

medical examination. It is not a fact that he stated to police that as per

law the  employer  should  inform the  concerned authority  about  the

employment of the adolescent in any establishment with the details of

the adolescent and the nature of employment in writing. He did not

state  to  police  that  on  26.03.2019  he  served  a  notice  upon  the

occupant of the shop Gopal Kanoi U/S 3, 3A of Child and Adolescent

Labour (P & R) Act, 1986 and no reply of the show cause notice was

received and the verbal communication after the said notice was not

satisfactory. He had not filed any proof regarding the receipt of show

cause notice i.e. Ext-1 by the accused. 
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10. PW2-Sri Amar Jeet Chutia deposed that the incident took

place about 5 months ago. They received an information on 26.03.2019

from unknown person that a school dropout child was engaged in a

business  establishment  of  one  Gopal  Kanoi  in  Mahabir  Cloth  Store,

Makum.  On  receiving  the  information  they  informed  the  matter  to

Labour inspector and proceeded to the PO with the labour inspector

and  police.  They  found  that  the  child  was  engaged  in  that

establishment and they rescued the child namely Arjun Mahato with

their task force and labour inspector. Thereafter the child was placed at

KBS children home, Rupai Siding, Doom Dooma. On the next day the

child was produced before child welfare committee. They informed the

matter to the parents of the child. On 01.04.2019 the child was handed

over to his parents. He recorded the statement of the child at Child

Care Institute at Rupai. Ext-3 is the said statement of Arjun Mahato @

Raj Mahato and Ext-3(1) is his signature thereon. 

11. During cross examination he has deposed that he got the

information about the child labour from secret source.  Arjun Mahato

had told him that his elder brother had engaged him in the shop of the

accused on monthly salary. He had not enquired while Arjun Mahato

had  left  school.  Police  recorded  his  statement.  He  did  not  state  to

police that Arjun Mahato had left school and thereafter he was engaged

in the shop of the accused.  

12. PW3-Sri Kishan Prajapati deposed that   the incident took

place 4-5 years ago. He was working at the shop named Mahabir Cloth

Store, Makum along with the victim Arjun Mahato. By appearance Arjun

looks like 18 to 19 years of age. He dont know his exact age. He heard

that on the day of incident police came to the shop of the accused and

took the victim with them by stating that the victim has not attained

the required age. He knows nothing more than that.

13. PW4-Sri Bidyut Roy deposed that the incident took place

4-5 years ago. He was working at the shop named Mahabir Cloth Store,

Makum along with the victim Arjun Mahato. By appearance Arjun looks
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like 19 to 20 years of age. He dont know his exact age. He heard that

on the day of incident police came to the shop of the accused and took

the victim with them by stating that the victim has not attained the

required age. He knows nothing more than that.

14. PW5  Sri  Anukul  Chanda  deposed  that  one  boy  was

working at cloth store of the accused. The accused was apprehended

by  alleging  that  the  said  boy  was  not  of  the  required  age  for

employment.  He  knows  nothing  more  than  that.  During  his  cross-

examination he stated that the age of the boy working at the shop of

the accused was 19-20 years at that time. His works was selling cloth

at the shop of the accused.

15. PW6 Sri Bikash Agarwal deposed that on the following day

of the incident, the OC of the Makum PS came to his shop and recorded

his statement.

16. P.W.7  (I/O)  Sri  Tikheswar  Gogoi  deposed  that  on

30.03.2019, he was working as OC at Makum PS. On that day, at 12

noon one Dhanesh Doley, Labour Inspector, Hapjan had filed the FIR

before OC Makum PS. On  receipt of the FIR, he registered the same as

Makum P.S. Case No. 51/19, U/S- 344  of the Indian Penal Code  r/w Sec.

14 of the Child Labour (Prohibition & Regulation) Act, 1986.  He himself

took  the  charge  of  investigation  of  the  case.   After  taking  up  the

investigation, he examined the informant at the PS. On the same day,

he went to the place of occurrence at Mahabir Cloth Stores, Makum

Town and drew the sketch Map of the P.O.  He also recorded statements

of witnesses of the P.O and the accused. On 01.04.2019, the accused

Gopal Kanoi appeared at the PS. After interrogation, he was  arrested

and  allowed  to  go  on  bail.  On  completion  of  investigation  he  had

submitted the charge-sheet against the accused Gopal Kanoi U/S- 342

of the Indian Penal Code  R/w Sec. 14 of the Child Labour (Prohibition &

Regulation) Act, 1986.
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17. During his cross-examination he deposed that reason of

delay in filing the FIR is not mentioned in the FIR. He also had not made

any investigation regarding the delay. He had not made investigation

as to the nature of work and duty hours of the child. He had not made

any investigation to ascertain the actual age of the child.

18. These are the witnesses adduced by the prosecution side.

From the  evidences  of  these  witnesses  it  is  seen  that,  no  proof  is

adduced  by  the  prosecution  side  to  show  that  the  victim  has  not

attained the age of 14 years.  According to the complainant side, the

age of the victim Sri Arjun Mahato was 15 years at the time of incident.

Again from the entire evidences, nothing is found to the effect that the

victim  was  engaged  in  any  hazardous  work.   As  per  the  Child  &

Adolecent  Labour  (Prohibition  and  Regulation)  Act,  1986  and  Child

Labour (P & R) Act, 1986, there is no bar in employment  of a child not

below the age of 14 years in any non-hazardous work.  None has stated

that the victim Arjun Mahato was wrongfully confined by the accused in

his  shop.  According  to  PW2  Sri  Amarjit  Chutia,  who  recorded  the

statement of the victim Arjun Mahato, the victim had stated to him

that, the elder brother of the victim had engaged the victim  in the

shop  of  the  accused  on  monthly  salary.   Thus,  the  allegation  of

wrongful confinement is also not proved.  Under this circumstance it

appears  that  the  prosecution  side  has  failed  to  prove  beyond

reasonable  doubt  that  on  26.03.2019  the  accused  had  wrongfully

confined  the  child/adolescent  Sri  Arjun  Mahato  in   his  shop

establishment M/s. Mahabir cloths store or the accused had employed

the  victim  Sri  Arjun  Mahato  in  his  business  establishment  in

contravention to the provisions of Child Labour (P & R) Act, 1986. 

      Hence point no. (i) and (ii) are decided negative.

19. From the above discussions, I come to the conclusion that

prosecution has failed to establish the allegations against the accused.

Hence the accused Sri  Gopal  Kanoi  is  acquitted from the case.  The
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bailer  is  released  from  liabilities.  Bail  bonds  extended  for  next  six

months. 

      

       Given under my hand and the seal of this Court on this 2nd

day of January, 2020.

(C. Khanikar)
                                                         Additional Chief Judicial Magistrate,

Tinsukia
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A P P E N D I X

Witnesses for the prosecution: 

P.W. 1: Sri Dhanesh Doley, the informant

P.W. 2: Sri Amar Jeet Chutia

P.W. 3: Sri Kishan Prajapati 

P.W. 4: Sri Bidyut Roy

P.W. 5: Sri Anukul Chanda

P.W.6: Sri Bikash Agarwal  

P.W.7: Sri Tikheswar Gogoi, the I/O.

Witness for the defence:

Nil 

Exhibits:

1. A Notice send to Gopal  Kanoi u/s 3, 3A of Child and

     Adolescent Labour (P &  R) Act, 1986. …….. Ext. 1

2. FIR                               …….. Ext. 2

3. Statement of Arjun Mahato @ Raj Mahato …….. Ext. 3

4. Sketch Map          …….. Ext. 4

5. Charge sheet       …….. Ext. 5

                                                        (C. Khanikar)
                                                        Additional Chief Judicial Magistrate, 
                                                                              Tinsukia
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